



IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO ✓

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1003 OF 2025 ✓

Between:

1. Saeed Khan Pathan S/o. Mir Khan Pathan (A-3)
2. Mohammed Nayeem Khan S/ o. Mohammed Arif Khan (A-4)

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor. High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Kommireddy Bhaskara Rama Murthy, S/o. Late K.Sree Rama Narsinga Rao, Occ Retired Employee, R/o. Flat No.102, Block-B, Hi-Line Apartments, Barkathpura, Hyderabad

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Revision filed under Section 438 and 442 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, against the order passed in CrI.M.P.No.376 of 2025 in C.C.No.1500 of 2024 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge - cum - XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, dt.13/10/2025

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 376 of 2025 in C.C.No. 1500 of 2024 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge - cum - XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar pending disposal of CRLRC No.1003 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.



The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI C SHARAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that respondent No.2/de-facto complainant filed a protest petition, namely CrI.M.P.No.376 of 2025, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, seeking further investigation under Section 173(8) of the Cr.P.C. and to take cognizance against the petitioners/accused Nos.3 and 4 and other accused. The learned Magistrate, without issuing notice or affording an opportunity of hearing to the petitioners, allowed the said petition on 13.10.2025, directing the Investigating Officer, Rajendranagar, to conduct further investigation under Section 173(8) of the Cr.P.C. The impugned order passed by the learned Magistrate is a gross violation of the principles of natural justice.

Taking into consideration the above submissions, this Court is of the view that detailed examination is required for adjudication of the case.

Admit.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by way of Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

List on 27.01.2026.

Till then, the impugned order passed by the Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, in CrI.M.P.No.376 of 2025 in C.C.No.1500 of



2024, dated 13.10.2025 shall stand suspended. In the event of failure to file proof of service, the interim suspension shall stand cancelled.

2026:TSHC:5425

//TRUE COPY//

P.C. SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar
2. The Station House Officer, Rajendranagar Police Station, Ranga Reddy District
3. Kommireddy Bhaskara Rama Murthy S/o. Late K.Sree Rama Narsinga Rao, Occ Retired Employee, R/o. Flat No.102, Block-B, Hi-Line Apartments, Barkathpura, Hyderabad (by RPAD)
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SRI C SHARAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



2026:TSHC:5425

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:30/12/2025

List on 27.01.2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1003 of 2025

SUSPENDED

